## DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, LAND REFORM AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT

NO. 4214 22 December 2023

AGRICULTURAL PRODUCT STANDARDS ACT, 1990 (ACT No. 119 OF 1990)

## STANDARDS AND REQUIREMENTS REGARDING CONTROL OF THE EXPORT OF DAIRY PRODUCTS: AMENDMENT

I, Billy Malose Makhafola, appointed as Executive Officer in terms of section 2(1) of the Agricultural Product Standards Act, 1990 (Act No. 119 of 1990), hereby give notice under section 4(3)(c) of the said Act, that --

- (a) the Standards and Requirements regarding Control of the Export of Dairy Products, as determined by Government Notice No. R. 1983 of 23 August 1991 and promulgated in Government Notice No. 713 of 14 August 2015 are hereby amended; and
- (b) the amended standards and requirements mentioned in paragraph (a) --
  - (i) shall be available for inspection at the Office of the Executive Officer: Agricultural Product Standards, Harvest House, 30 Hamilton Street, Arcadia, Pretoria;
  - (ii) may be obtained from the Executive Officer: Agricultural Product Standards, Department of Agriculture, Land Reform and Rural Development, Private Bag X343, Pretoria, 0001, Tel. (012) 319-6093, Fax (012) 319-6265 or E-mail: <u>ThabangK@dalrrd.gov.za</u> on payment of the prescribed fees, or on the Department's website at the following link: <a href="http://www.old.dalrrd.gov.za/Branches/Agricultural-Production-Health-Food-Safety/Food-Safety-Quality-Assurance/Export-Standards/Animal-Products">http://www.old.dalrrd.gov.za/Branches/Agricultural-Production-Health-Food-Safety/Food-Safety-Quality-Assurance/Export-Standards/Animal-Products</a>; and
  - (iii) shall come into operation seven days after publication of this Notice.

B.M. MAKHAFOLA

**Executive Officer: Agricultural Product Standards**